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IMPORTANTE:
CONSERVARLO PER OGNI 
RIFERIMENTO FUTURO:
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE.

IMPORTANT:
RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: 

READ CAREFULLY.

IMPORTANTE:
CONSERVELO PARA 

FUTURAS CONSULTAS: 
LEA ATENTAMENTE.

I
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IMPORTANTE:
CONSERVE-O 

PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS: 
LEIA ATENTAMENTE.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚO:
ΚΡΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΤΙΣ 
ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΥΕΣΤΕ ΣΤΟ ΜΕΛΛΟΝ: 

ΔΙΑΒΆΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ.

NL

BELANGR IJK :
VOOR LATERE RAADPLEGING BEWAREN: LEES 

DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
ZORGVULDIG DOOR.
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F

IMPORTANT :
CONSERVER POUR TOUTE 

CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE :
LIRE AVEC ATTENTION.
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  I   CONTENUTO

A Borsa per il trasporto
B Materasso
C Lettino
D 2 ruote piroettanti con freno
E Bassinet
F 2 tubi “A”
G 2 tubi “B”

  E   CONTENIDO

A Bolsa para el transporte
B Colchón
C Cuna
D 2 ruedas giratorias con freno
E Elevador
F 2 tubos “A”
G 2 tubos “B”

 NL   INHOUD

A Transporttas
B Matras
C Bedje
D 2 zwenkwielen met rem
E Wieg
F 2 buizen “A”
G 2 buizen “B”

  P   CONTEÚDO

A Saco de transporte
B Colchão 
C Cama
D 2 rodas giratórias com travão 
E Berço
F 2 tubos “A”
G 2 tubos “B”

 GR   ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΟ

A Σάκος για τη μεταφορά του  παρκοκρέβατου 
B Στρώμα
C Κρεβατάκι 
D 2 περιστρεφόμενες ρόδες με φρένο
E Σωλήνες για  bassinet 
F 2 σωλήνες “Α”
G 2 σωλήνες “Β”  

 F   CONTENU

A Sac de transport
B Matelas
C Lit
D 2 roues pivotantes avec frein
E Bassinet
F 2 tubes “A”
G 2 tubes “B”

A Carry bag
B Mattress
C Cot
D 2 swivel wheels with brake 
E Bassinet
F 2 “A”  tubes
G 2 “B”  tubes

 UK   CONTENTS
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I Giordani double lettino da viaggio (0 - 4 ANNI CIRCA)

APERTURA 
DEL LETTINO

 1.  Estrarre il lettino dalla borsa posizio-
nandolo in verticale sui piedini (Fig. 1).

 2.  Togliere il materasso avvolto attorno 
al lettino, sganciando le cinghie di 
velcro (Fig. 1 e 2).

 3.  Impugnare i due lati corti e contem-
poraneamente tirare con decisione 
verso l’alto fino al click di avvenuto 
bloccaggio degli snodi (Fig. 3).

 4.  Tenendo il più possibile verso l’alto la 
maniglia di sicurezza centrale, aprire 
i lati lunghi, fino al click di avvenuto 
bloccaggio (Fig. 4).

  ATTENZIONE!  Mantenete durante 
l’apertura dei lati lunghi il più possi-
bile i piedini uniti!

 5.  Spingere fino in fondo, verso il basso, 
la linguetta di sicurezza (Fig. 5 e 5/a).

  ATTENZIONE!  Accertarsi che sia in 
posizione orizzontale!

 6.  Il lettino è dotato di nr. 2 ruote pi-
roettanti con freno per agevolare lo 
spostamento in casa e per poterlo 
trasportare una volta chiuso (Fig. 6). 
Con la leva nella posizione “a”  le ruo-
te possono piroettare a 360 gradi. Le 
ruote sono bloccate con il freno nella 
posizione “b”.

  La zip della bassinet è già pre-assem-
blata sul lettino, per completare l’in-
stallazione della bassinet procedere 
come di seguito: 

 7.  Inserire negli appositi alloggiamenti 
del bassinet il tubo “a”  ed il tubo “b”  
(Fig. 7 e 7/a).

 8.  Inserire il tubo “a”  nel tubo “b”  ed 
unirli (Fig. 8). 

 9.  Fissarli con in velcro (Fig. 9). Proce-
dere con gli stessi passaggi anche per 
l’altro lato.

 10.  Appoggiare il materassino sul bassi-
net (Fig. 10).

  Per fissare il materasso alla struttu-
ra, far passare le 4 cinghie nelle ap-

posite scanalature e fissarle sul fon-
do della culla con il velcro. 

 11.  Ora il lettino è montato (Fig. 11).
NON UTILIZZARE IL BASSINET CON 
BAMBINI CHE SONO IN GRADO DI 
STARE SEDUTI DA SOLI.  

  ATTENZIONE!  Verificare periodica-
mente che tutti gli accessori di as-
semblaggio siano accuratamente 
serrati! Per rimuovere il bassinet pro-
cedere al contrario.

  Rimuovere il materassino.
 12.  Sganciare e rimuovere i tubi, afferra-

re la zip posta in un angolo del lettino 
e sganciarla su tutti 4 i lati, fino a stac-
care interamente il bassinet (Fig. 12, 
12/a, 12/b).

CHIUSURA DEL LETTINO
 13.  Prima di chiudere il lettino, rimuove-

re il materassino e i tubi A e B (Fig. 13 
e 13/a). 

 14.  Impugnare la linguetta di sicurezza e 
tirarla con decisione verso l’alto (Fig. 
14).

 15.  Impugnare i lati lunghi del lettino e 
premere il tasto indicato sul tessu-
to. Quindi sollevare leggermente gli 
snodi per disimpegnarli e piegarli poi 
verso il basso (Fig. 15). 

 16.  Ripetere la stessa operazione con il 
lati corti (Fig. 16).

 17.  Ora tirare fino in fondo verso l’alto 
la maniglia di sicurezza per chiudere 
il lettino (Fig. 17). Riavvolgere il let-
tino col materasso, lasciando all’e-
sterno la parte rigida e plastificata di 
quest’ultimo. 

 18.  Richiudere con gli appositi velcri 
dopo averli passati attraverso le fib-
bie (Fig. 18).

19.   Infilare il lettino nella borsa per il tra-
sporto lasciando fuori la maniglia e le 
ruote attraverso le apposite fessure. 
Le ruote permettono di trasportare il 
lettino in tutta comodità (Fig. 19).

  ATTENZIONE!  Al momento di chiu-
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dere il lettino, assicurarsi che i giunti 
di piegatura siano ripiegati corretta-
mente.

SICUREZZA
Prima di lasciare il vostro bambino nel 
lettino, assicurarsi nuovamente che i 4 
giunti di piegatura e il giunto posto sulla 
base siano bloccati correttamente. 
ATTENZIONE!  Il lettino è pronto per l’uso 
solo quando i meccanismi di chiusura del 
sistema di piegatura sono bloccati. Fare 
attenzione a non lasciare nulla nel letti-
no che possa invogliare il bambino ad ar-
rampicarsi, o che ne possa causare il sof-
focamento o lo strangolamento. Tenere 
il lettino distante da fuoco o altre fonti di 
calore, come radiatori elettrici e fornelli.

MANUTENZIONE
Non lasciare per lungo periodo il prodotto 
esposto al sole o alle intemperie per evitare 
cambiamenti di colore dei tessuti e dei ma-
teriali.
Pulire la fodera con una spugna e un sapo-
ne delicato.
ATTENZIONE!  Il lettino non è sfoderabile!
Pulite le parti in plastica e quelle in metal-
lo con un panno umido; quindi asciugate 
bene. Tenere pulite le ruote da sabbia e 
polvere. Borsa da trasporto: Lavare a mano 
con acqua fredda e detersivo neutro per 
capi delicati, lasciare asciugare gocciolan-
do.

COMPOSIZIONI
Rivestimento:  100% Poliestere
 Struttura:   Acciaio
   Polipropilene

DIMENSIONI
Aperto:   L:  125 cm;
   H:  66 cm;  
   P:  74 cm.
Chiuso:   L:  21 cm;
   H:  74 cm;  
   P:  20 cm.

AVVERTENZE
• Non lasciare mai il bambino senza la 
supervisione di un adulto.
• Eliminare le plastiche ed altri im-
ballaggi per evitare il rischio di 
soffocamento.
• Può essere utilizzato da un solo bim-
bo per volta.
• Assicurarsi sempre che tutte le perso-
ne che utilizzano il presente lettino da 
viaggio sappiano come utilizzarlo in 
sicurezza.
• Non chiudere il lettino quando il bam-
bino è riposto in esso.
• Per evitare rischi o principi d’incen-
dio, non mettere mai il lettino vicino a 
ventilatori, stufe elettriche, stufe a gas 
oppure ad altre fonti di forte calore.
• Non usare il lettino se alcune parti 
sono rotte, strappate o mancanti, non 
applicare al lettino accessori, parti di 
ricambio o componenti non forniti o 
approvati dal costruttore.
• Non lasciare oggetti o aggiungere im-
bottiture all’interno del lettino che 
possano permettere al bambino di 
arrampicarsi sulle sponde, non lascia-
re nessun oggetto all’interno del letto 
che possa creare rischi di soffocamen-
to e/o strangolamento per il bambino.
• Non posizionare il lettino vicino a pa-
reti, tende o qualsiasi altro supporto, 
per evitare il bimbo rovesci il lettino o 
si soffochi.
• Non utilizzare più di un materasso.
• Utilizzare solo il materasso venduto 
con la culla; non utilizzare un secondo 
materasso sul primo, può comportare 
rischio di soffocamento.
• Il lettino può considerarsi corretta-
mente montato, e può quindi essere 
utilizzato, solo quando i meccanismi 
di blocco sono attivati. Controllare 
che tali meccanismi siano stati corret-
tamente attivati prima di utilizzare il 
lettino pieghevole.
• Tutti gli elementi del montaggio de-
vono essere sempre ben serrati e 
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vanno periodicamente controllati al 
fine di procedere, se necessario, ad un 
loro ulteriore serraggio.
• Per evitare il pericolo di cadute, quan-
do il bimbo è in grado di uscire dal let-
tino, interrompere l’uso del prodotto.
• Il lettino da viaggio è indicato per 
bambini fino ai 4 anni. Quando il let-
tino viene utilizzato unitamente alla 
navicella:
• Assicurarsi che le cerniere siano sta-
te correttamente richiuse e che il 
tirante sia stato accuratamente co-
perto con il lembo di tessuto posizio-
nato nell’angolo del lettino da viag-
gio. ATTENZIONE!  L'ingresso al gioco 
deve essere completamente chiuso 
con la   cerniera quando il bambino sta 
giocando all'interno.
• Non utilizzare un materasso la cui al-
tezza superi la linea rossa indicata nel 
lettino (la linea è posizionata sul lato).

  Quando si utilizza il lettino senza la 
navicella:
• La posizione più bassa rappresenta 
quella più sicura. Quando il bambino 
è abbastanza grande da poter sedere 
in maniera autonoma, regolare sem-
pre la navicella nella posizione più 
bassa.

PER RAGIONI DI NATURA TECNICA O 
COMMERCIALE, PRG POTRÀ APPORTARE 
IN QUALUNQUE MOMENTO, ANCHE SOLO 
IN UN DETERMINATO PAESE, MODIFICHE 
AI MODELLI DESCRITTI IN QUESTA PUB-
BLICAZIONE CHE POSSONO INTERESSA-
RE CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE DEGLI 
STESSI E/O FORMA, TIPO E NUMERO DE-
GLI ACCESSORI FORNITI.

14
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UK Giordani double travel cot (0 - 4 YEARS APPROXIMATELY)

OPENING THE COT
 1 . Remove the cot from the bag placing 

it in the vertical position on the feet 
(Fig. 1). 

 2.  Remove the mattress wrapped 
around the cot, unfastening the Vel-
cro straps (Fig. 1 and 2). 

 3.  Grasp the two short sides and pull 
firmly upwards simultaneously until 
the joints lock into place with a click 
(Fig. 3). 

 4.  Keeping the central safety handle up-
wards as much as possible, open the 
long sides, until they lock into place 
with a click (Fig. 4).

  WARNING!  Keep the feet joined to-
gether as much as possible during 
the opening of the long sides! 

 5.  Push the safety tab downwards and 
all the way (Fig. 5 and 5/A).

  WARNING!  Make sure it is in a hori-
zontal position!

 6.  The cot is equipped with no. 2 swivel 
wheels with brake to facilitate mov-
ing at home and so as to carry it once 
closed (Fig. 6). The wheels can swivel 
at 360 degrees with the lever in posi-
tion “a”. The wheels are locked with 
the brake in position “b”. 

  The zip of the carrycot is already pre-
assembled on the cot, to complete the 
installation of the carrycot proceed as 
follows:

 7.  Introduce tube “a”  and “b” in the ap-
propriate lodging of the carrycot  (Fig. 
7 and 7/A).

 8.  Insert tube “a”  in tube “b” and join 
them (Fig. 8).

 9.  Fasten them with the Velcro (Fig. 9). 
Proceed with the same steps for the 
other side.

 10.  Place the mattress on the carrycot (Fig. 
10).

  Fix the mattress to the structure by 
passing the 4 strips in the appropriate 
slots and fix them under the bottom of 

the cot through the velcro.
 11.  Now the cot  is assembled (Fig. 

11) .
  DO NOT USE THE CARRYCOT WITH 

CHILDREN WHO CAN SIT UP UNAS-
SISTED.

  WARNING!  Periodically check that 
all assembly accessories are securely 
tightened! To remove the carrycot 
proceed in reverse order. Remove the 
mattress.

 12.  Unfasten and remove the tubes, grasp 
the zip in a corner of the cot and re-
lease it on all 4 sides, until you remove 
the carrycot completely (Fig. 12, 12/a, 
12/b). 

CLOSING THE COT
 13.  Before closing the cot, remove the 

mattress and tubes A and B (Fig. 13 
and 13/a). 

 14.  Hold the safety tab and pull it firmly 
upwards (Fig. 14).

 15.  Grasp the long sides of the cot and 
press the button indicated on the 
fabric. Then slightly lift the joints to 
disengage them and then bend them 
downwards (Fig. 15).

 16.  Repeat the procedure with the short 
sides (Fig. 16).

 17.  Now fully pull the safety handle up-
wards to close the cot (Fig. 17). Re-
wind the mattress around the cot, 
leaving the rigid plastic part of the 
former outside.

 18.  Close again with the appropriate Vel-
cro straps after having passed them 
through the buckles (Fig. 18).

 19.  Put the cot in the carry bag for trans-
port leaving out the handle and 
wheels through the specific slits. The 
wheels allow to carry the cot easily 
(Fig. 19). 

  WARNING!  When closing the cot, 
make sure that the folding joints are 
folded correctly.

15
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SAFETY
Before leaving your child in the cot, make 
sure again that the 4 folding joints and 
the joint on the base unit are locked cor-
rectly.
WARNING! The cot is ready for use only 
when the closure mechanisms of the 
folding system are locked. Be careful not 
to leave anything in the cot that could 
entice the child to climb out, or that can 
lead to its suffocation or strangulation. 
Keep the cot far from fire or other heat 
sources, such as electric radiators and 
hotplates.

MAINTENANCE
Do not leave the product exposed to sun-
light or bad weather for a long time to 
avoid fabrics and materials changing col-
our. Clean the lining with a sponge and 
mild soap.
WARNING! The cot lining is not remov-
able!
Clean plastic parts and metal ones with 
a damp cloth; then dry thoroughly. Keep 
wheels clean from sand and dust. Carry 
bag: hand-wash with cold water and mild 
detergent for delicate items, leave it to dry 
dripping.

MATERIALS
Cover :  100% Polyester
 Structure:   Steel
   Polypropylene

SIZES
Open:   L:  125 cm;
   H:  66 cm;  
   D:  74 cm.
Closed:   L:  21 cm;
   H:  74 cm;  
   D:  20 cm.

WARNINGS
• Never leave the child without adult 
supervision.
• Remove plastic and other packaging 
to prevent the risk of suffocation.
• It can be used by one child at a time.
• Always make sure that all people us-
ing this travel cot know how to use it 
safely.
• Do not close the cot when the child is 
in it.
• Be aware of the risk of open fire and 
other sources of strong heat, such as 
electric bar fires, gas fires, etc. in the 
near vicinity of the cot.
• Do not use the cot if any part is bro-
ken, torn or missing and use only 
spare parts approved by the manufac-
turer.
• Do not leave anything in the cot or 
place the cot close to another prod-
uct, which could provide a foothold 
or present a danger of suffocation or 
strangulation.
• Do not place the cot near walls, cur-
tains or any other support, in order to 
avoid the baby overturning the cot or 
suffocation.
• Do not use more than one mattress in 
the cot.
• The cot is ready for use, only when the 
locking mechanisms are engaged.
• Check carefully that these mecha-
nisms are correctly engaged before 
using the folding cot. 
• Only use the mattress sold with this 
cot, do not add a second mattress on 
this one, suffocation hazards.
• All assembly fittings should always be 
tightened properly and checked regu-
larly and retightened as necessary.
• To avoid the danger of falls, stop using 
the product when the child is able to 
get out of the cot.
• The travel cot is suitable for children 
up to 4 years.
 When the cot is used in conjunction 
with the carrycot:

16
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• Make sure that the closures are com-
pletely closed and the zipper pull is 
completely covered by the flap of fab-
ric placed in the corner of the travel 
cot. WARNING! The game entrance 
needs to be completely closed with the 
zipper when the child is playing inside.

  When the cot is used without the car-
rycot:
• The lowest position is the safest. 
When the baby is old enough to sit up, 
always use the cot in its lowest posi-
tion.

FOR TECHNICAL OR COMMERCIAL REA-
SONS, PRG RESERVES THE RIGHT, AT ANY 
TIME AND ALSO ONLY IN A SPECIFIC COUN-
TRY, TO MODIFY THE TECHNICAL CHARAC-
TERISTICS OF THE MODELS DESCRIBED IN 
THIS LEAFLET, AND/OR THE SHAPE, TYPE 
AND NUMBER OF THE ACCESSORIES SUP-
PLIED.

17
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E Giordani double cuna de viaje (0 - 4 años aproximadamente)

APERTURA DE LA CUNA
 1.  Extraer la cuna de la bolsa y colocarla 

en posición vertical sobre las patas 
(Fig. 1).

 2.  Quitar el colchón que está enrollado 
alrededor de la cuna, desenganchan-
do las correas de velcro (Fig. 1 y 2).

 3.  Coger los dos lados cortos y tirar al 
mismo tiempo con decisión hacia 
arriba, hasta oír el clic que indica que 
las articulaciones han quedado blo-
queadas (Fig. 3).

 4.  Manteniendo el asa de seguridad cen-
tral en la posición más alta posible, abrir 
los lados largos, hasta oír el clic de blo-
queo (Fig. 4).

  ¡ATENCIÓN!  ¡Durante la apertura de 
los lados largos mantenga las patas 
tan juntas como sea posible! 

 5.  Empujar hasta el fondo hacia abajo la 
lengüeta de seguridad (Fig. 5 y 5/A).

  ¡ATENCIÓN!  ¡Asegurarse de que esté 
en posición horizontal!

 6.  La cuna está dotada de 2 ruedas gi-
ratorias con freno para facilitar los 
desplazamientos dentro de casa y 
para poder transportarla cuando esté 
cerrada (Fig. 6). Con la palanca en la 
posición “a”  las ruedas pueden girar 
a 360 grados. Las ruedas se bloquean 
con el freno en la posición “b”.

      
      La cremallera del elevador viene pre-

montada en la cuna, para completar 
la instalación del elevador proceder 
de la siguiente manera:

 7.  Introducir en los correspondientes 
huecos del elevador el tubo “a”  y el 
tubo “b” (Fig. 7 y 7/A).

 8.  Introducir el tubo “a”  en el tubo “b” y 
unirlos (Fig. 8).

 9.  Fijarlos con el velcro (Fig. 9). Seguir los 
mismos pasos en el otro lado.

 10.  Apoyar el colchón sobre el elevador 
(Fig. 10).

  Fijar el colchón a la estructura pasan-
do las 4 tiras en las ranuras correspon-

dientes y fíjarlas debajo de la cuna a 
través del velcro.

 11.  Ahora la cuna está montada (Fig. 
11).

  NO UTILIZAR EL ELEVADOR CON 
NIÑOS CAPACES DE PERMANECER 
SENTADOS SIN AYUDA.

  ¡ATENCIÓN!  ¡Verificar periódicamente 
que todos los accesorios de montaje 
estén cuidadosamente fijados! Para 
quitar el elevador realizar las opera-
ciones descritas en sentido contrario. 
Quitar el colchón.

 12.  Desenganchar y quitar los tubos, co-
ger la cremallera situada en uno de los 
ángulos de la cuna y desabrocharla 
en los 4 lados, hasta soltar completa-
mente el elevador (Fig. 12, 12/A, 12/B).

CIERRE DE LA CUNA
 13.  Antes de cerrar la cuna, quitar el col-

chón y los tubos A y B (Fig. 13 y 13/A).
 14.  Coger la lengüeta de seguridad y tirar 

de ella con decisión hacia arriba (Fig. 
14).

 15.  Coger los lados largos de la cuna y 
presionar el botón indicado en la 
tela. Seguidamente levantar ligera-
mente las articulaciones para soltar-
las y después plegarlas hacia abajo 
(Fig. 15).

 16. Repetir la misma operación con los 
lados cortos (Fig. 16).

 17.  Seguidamente tirar completamen-
te hacia arriba del asa de seguridad 
para cerrar la cuna (Fig. 17). Envolver 
la cuna con el colchón, dejando la 
parte rígida y plastificada de éste úl-
timo hacia la parte externa.

 18.  Volver a cerrar con los correspon-
dientes velcros, después de haberlos 
pasado a través de las hebillas (Fig. 
18).

 19.  Meter la cuna en la bolsa de transpor-
te dejando fuera el asa y las ruedas a 
través de las correspondientes ranu-
ras. Las ruedas permiten transportar 
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la cuna con total comodidad (Fig. 19).
 ¡ATENCIÓN!  Cuando se cierre la cuna,
asegurarse de que las articulaciones e
tén correctamente plegadas.

SEGURIDAD
Antes de dejar al niño en la cuna, asegu-
rarse de nuevo de que las 4 articulaciones 
de plegado y la junta situada en la base 
estén correctamente bloqueadas.
¡ATENCIÓN! La cuna solo está lista para ser 
usada cuando los mecanismos de cierre 
del sistema de plegado están bloqueados. 
Prestar atención y no dejar en la cuna nada 
que pueda ayudar al niño a trepar, o que 
pueda causar asfixia o estrangulamiento. 
Mantener la cuna alejada del fuego y de 
otras fuentes de calor, como radiadores 
eléctricos y hornos.

MANTENIMIENTO
No dejar el producto expuesto al sol ni 
a la intemperie durante un período pro-
longado para evitar cambios de color en 
los tejidos y en los materiales. Limpiar la 
funda con una esponja y jabón delicado.
¡ATENCIÓN! ¡La cuna no es desenfunda-
ble!
Limpiar las partes de plástico y de me-
tal con un paño húmedo y secarlas bien. 
Mantener las ruedas limpias de arena y 
polvo. Bolsa de transporte: Lavar a mano 
con agua fría y jabón neutro para prendas 
delicadas, dejar secar al aire.

COMPOSICIÓN
Revestimiento:   100% Poliéster
 Estructura:  Acero
   Polipropileno

DIMENSIONES
Abierta:  L:  125 cm;
   H:  66 cm;  
   P:  74 cm.
Cerrada:  L:  21 cm;
   H:  74 cm;  
   P:  20 cm.

ADVERTENCIAS
• No dejar nunca al niño sin la supervi-
sión de un adulto.
• Eliminar los plásticos y el resto del 
embalaje para evitar el riesgo de asfi-
xia.
• Puede utilizarse con un solo niño a la 
vez.
• Asegurarse siempre de que todas las 
personas que utilicen esta cuna de 
viaje sepan cómo usarla con seguri-
dad.
• No cerrar la cuna con el niño dentro.
• Para evitar riesgos o principios de in-
cendio, no coloque nunca la cuna cer-
ca de ventiladores, estufas eléctricas, 
estufas de gas ni otras fuentes de ca-
lor.
• No utilizar la cuna si falta alguna de 
sus partes, o si están rotas o desgarra-
das.
• No deje ningún objeto en el interior 
de la cuna que pueda crear riesgos de 
asfixia y/o estrangulamiento para el 
niño.
• No colocar la cuna cerca de paredes, 
cortinas o cualquier otro soporte para 
evitar que el niño vuelque la cuna o se 
asfixie.
• No usar más de un colchón en la cuna.
• Solo usar el colchón vendido con la 
cuna, no añadir un segundo colchón 
encima de este, por riesgo de asfixia.
• La cuna está preparada para usar, 
solo cuando los mecanismos de blo-
queo están asegurados y comprobar 
cuidadosamente que todos ellos es-
tán completamente asegurados antes 
de usar la cuna plegable.
• Todos los accesorios de montaje de-
ben estar siempre ajustados correc-
tamente y comprobar regularmente y 
reajustar cuando sea necesario.
• Para evitar el peligro de caídas, cuan-
do el niño sea capaz de salir de la cuna 
dejar de usarla.
• Todos los accesorios de montaje de-
ben estar siempre ajustados correc-
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tamente y comprobar regularmente y 
reajustar cuando sea necesario.
 Cuando la cuna es usada con el moi-
sés:
• Asegurar que  los cierres están com-
pletamente cerrados y los tiradores 
de las cremalleras están completa-
mente cubiertos por la solapa situa-
da en la esquina de la cuna de viaje. 
¡ATENCIÓN! La entrada del juguete 
debe estar completamente cerrada 
con la cremallera cuando el niño esté 
jugando en el interior del mismo.

  Cuando se usa la cuna sin el moisés:
• La posición más baja es la más segu-
ra. Cuando el bebé es suficientemente 
mayor que le permite sentarse, usar 
siempre la cuna en la posición más 
baja.

POR RAZONES DE NATURALEZA TÉCNICA 
O COMERCIAL, PRG PODRÁ APORTAR EN 
CUALQUIER MOMENTO, INCLUSO SÓLO 
EN UN DETERMINADO PAÍS, MODIFICA-
CIONES A LOS MODELOS DESCRITOS EN 
ESTA PUBLICACIÓN QUE PUEDEN AFEC-
TAR A LAS CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS DE 
LOS MISMOS Y/O A LA FORMA, TIPO Y NÚ-
MERO DE LOS ACCESORIOS INCLUIDOS.
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GR225_(GR028)-DoubleMOD_v4.indd   20GR225_(GR028)-DoubleMOD_v4.indd   20 08/06/22   15:4808/06/22   15:48



P Giordani double cama de viagem (0 - 4 ANOS APROXIMADAMENTE)

ABERTURA DA CAMA
 1.  Retire a cama do saco, colocando-a na 

vertical, apoiada sobre os pés (Fig. 1). 
 2.  Remova o colchão que se encontra 

enrolado à volta da cama, desaper-
tando as tiras de velcro (Fig. 1 e 2).

 3.  Segure nos dois lados curtos e, puxe-
-os para cima contemporaneamente 
com firmeza até ouvir um estalido 
que confirma que as articulações 
ficaram bloqueadas corretamente 
(Fig. 3). 

 4.  Mantendo a asa de segurança cen-
tral o mais para cima possível abra os 
lados mais compridos até ouvir um 
estalido que confirma o correto blo-
queio (Fig. 4).

  ATENÇÃO!  Durante a abertura dos la-
dos compridos, mantenha os pés da 
cama o mais possível juntos.

 5.  Empurre a patilha de segurança para 
baixo, até ao fundo (Fig. 5 e 5/a). 

  ATENÇÃO!  Certifique-se que esteja 
em posição horizontal! 

 6.  A cama dispõe de 2 rodas giratórias 
com travão, para facilitar a desloca-
ção dentro de casa e para a transpor-
tar, depois de fechada (Fig. 6). Com a 
patilha na posição “a”, as rodas po-
dem girar de 360 graus. Na posição 
“b”, as rodas ficam travadas.

 
  O fecho de correr do berço (o redutor) 

já se encontra incorporado na cama, 
para completar a instalação do mes-
mo, proceda do seguinte modo: 

 7. Introduza o tubo “a”  e o tubo “b” nos 
encaixes específicos do redutor (Fig. 7 
e 7/a). 

 8.  Introduza o tubo “a”  no tubo “b” e 
una-os (Fig. 8).

 9.  Fixe-os com o velcro (Fig. 9). Efetue as 
mesmas operações no outro lado. 

 10. Apoie o colchão no redutor (Fig. 10). 
  Fixe o colchão à estrutura passando 

as 4 tiras nas ranhuras adequadas e 
fixe-as na parte inferior da cama com 

o velcro.
 11.  A este ponto já está montado (Fig. 11).
  NÃO UTILIZE O REDUTOR COM 

CRIANÇAS QUE JÁ SÃO CAPAZES DE 
FICAR SENTADAS SEM AJUDA.  

  ATENÇÃO!  Verifique regularmente 
se todos os acessórios de montagem 
estão bem apertados! Para remover o 
redutor, efetue as mesmas operações 
mas em ordem inversa. 

  Remova o colchão. 
 12.  Desencaixe e remova os tubos, segu-

re no fecho que se encontra num dos 
cantos da cama e abra-o nos 4 lados, 
até remover completamente o redu-
tor (Fig. 12, 12/a, 12/b).

FECHO DA CAMA
 13.  Antes de fechar a cama, remova o col-

chão e os tubos A e B (Fig. 13 e 13/a). 
 14.  Segure na patilha de segurança e pu-

xe-a para cima com firmeza (Fig. 14). 
 15.  Segure nos lados compridos da cama 

e prima o botão indicado no tecido. 
Em seguida, levante ligeiramente as 
articulações para as desbloquear e, 
depois, dobre-as para baixo (Fig. 15). 

 16.  Repita as mesmas operações com os 
lados curtos (Fig. 16).

 17.  A este ponto, puxe completamente 
para cima a asa de segurança, para fe-
char a cama (Fig. 17). Dobre o colchão 
à volta da cama, deixando virada para 
fora a parte externa rígida e plastifica-
da. 

 18.  Feche com as tiras de velcro apro-
priadas, depois de as ter passado 
através das fivelas (Fig. 18).

 19.  Introduza a cama dentro do saco 
de transporte, deixando a pega e as 
rodas de fora, através das abertu-
ras apropriadas. As rodas permitem 
transportar a cama com toda a como-
didade (Fig. 19). 

  ATENÇÃO!  Quando fechar a cama, 
certifique-se que as articulações es-
tejam dobradas corretamente.

21
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SEGURANÇA
Antes de deitar o seu filho na cama, cer-
tifique-se novamente  que as 4 articula-
ções e a junção existentes na base este-
jam bloqueadas corretamente. 
ATENÇÃO! A cama apenas está pronta para 
a utilização quando os mecanismos de 
fecho dos dispositivos de dobragem es-
tiverem completamente bloqueados. 
Tome o cuidado de não deixar qualquer 
objeto dentro da cama que possa atrair a 
criança e motivá-la a trepar para a mes-
ma ou que possa ser causa de asfixia ou 
de estrangulamento. Mantenha a cama 
afastada do fogo ou de outras fontes de 
calor, tais como aquecedores elétricos 
ou fogões.

MANUTENÇÃO
Não deixe o produto exposto, durante mui-
to tempo, ao sol e aos agentes atmosféri-
cos, para evitar alterações na cor dos teci-
dos e dos materiais.
Limpe o revestimento com uma esponja 
e detergente delicado.
ATENÇÃO!  O revestimento da cama não 
é removível!
Limpe as partes de plástico e as de metal 
com um pano húmido; em seguida seque 
bem. Mantenha as rodas limpas de areia 
e de pó. Saco de transporte: Lave-o à mão 
com água fria e detergente neutro para 
roupa delicada, deixe-o secar a escorrer.

COMPOSIÇÃO
Revestimento:  100% Poliéster 
Estrutura:  Aço
   Polipropileno

DIMENSÕES
Aberta:  Largura:  125 cm;
   Altura:  66 cm;  
   Comprimento:  74 cm.
Fechada: Largura:  21 cm;
   Altura:  74 cm;  
   Comprimento:  20 cm.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
• Nunca deixe a criança sem a vigilância 
de um adulto.
• Remova os sacos e outras embala-
gens de plástico, para evitar o risco de 
asfixia.
• Pode ser utilizada apenas por uma 
criança de cada vez.
• Certifique-se sempre que todas as 
pessoas que utilizam esta cama de 
viagem saibam como a utilizar em se-
gurança.
• Não feche a cama com a criança lá 
dentro.
• Para evitar o risco de incêndio, nunca 
coloque a cama perto de ventilado-
res, aquecedores eléctricos, aquece-
dores a gás ou de qualquer outra fon-
te de calor intenso.
• Não utilize a cama se algum dos seus 
componentes estiver partido, rasgado 
ou em falta.
• Não deixe objectos dentro da cama 
nem acrescente acolchoados que 
possam permitir que o bebé suba até 
aos bordos da cama.
• Não posicione a cama perto de pare-
des, cortinados ou qualquer outro su-
porte, para evitar que a criança possa 
virar a cama ou sufocar.
• Não coloque mais do que um colchão 
na cama.
• Utilize apenas o colchão vendido com 
a cama, não acrescente um segundo 
colchão ao primeiro, pode provocar 
risco de asfixia.
• A cama está pronta para ser utilizada 
quando os mecanismos de bloqueio 
estão inseridos, e só após ter verifica-
do cuidadosamente que estão corre-
tamente ativados.
• Todos os elementos de montagem 
devem estar bem apertados, verifica-
dos com regularidade e, se necessário, 
apertados de novo.
• Para evitar o perigo de quedas, quan-
do a criança for capaz de sair da cama, 
deixe de utilizar este produto.

GR225_(GR028)-DoubleMOD_v4.indd   22GR225_(GR028)-DoubleMOD_v4.indd   22 08/06/22   15:4808/06/22   15:48



23

• A cama de viagem é adequada para 
crianças com idade inferior a 4 anos.
 Quando a cama é utilizada com o re-
dutor:
• Certifique-se que todos os elementos 
de fecho foram bem fechados e que os 
fechos de correr estão corretamentos 
cobertos pela aba de tecido presente no 
canto da cama de viagem. ATENÇÃO! 
A entrada do jogo deve ser fechada 
completamente com um fecho de 
correr quando a criança está a brincar 
dentro.

  Quando a cama é utilizada sem o re-
dutor:
• A posição mais baixa é a mais segura. 
Quando a criança é suficientemente 
grande para estar sentada, utilize a 
cama sempre na posição mais baixa.

POR RAZÕES DE NATUREZA TÉCNICA 
OU COMERCIAL,  A PRG PODERÁ MO-
DIFICAR,  EM QUALQUER MOMENTO, 
AS CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS E/OU 
A FORMA,  O TIPO E O NÚMERO DE 
ACESSÓR IOS FORNECIDOS COM OS 
MODELOS DO PRODUTO DESCRITO 
NESTE FOLHETO,  MESMO APENAS 
NUM DETERMINADO PAÍS.
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GR Giordani double πααααααααααα (0 - 4 ΕΤΩΝ ΠΕΡΙΠΟΥ)

ΑΝΟΙΓΜΑ ΤΟΥ
ΠΑΡΚΟΚΡΕΒΑΤΟΥ

 1.  Βγάλτε το κρεβατάκι από το σάκο τοπο-
θετώντας το κατακόρυφα στα ποδαράκια 
(Σχ. 1).

 2.  Βγάλτε το στρώμα που είναι τυλιγμένο 
γύρω από το κρεβατάκι, ανοίγοντας τα 
λουράκια από βέλκρο (Σχ. 1 και 2).

 3.  Πιάστε τις δύο κοντές πλευρές και ταυτό-
χρονα τραβήξτε με δύναμη προς τα επά-
νω μέχρι να ακουστεί το κλικ στερέωσης 
των συνδέσεων  (Σχ. 3). 

 4.  Κρατώντας όσο το δυνατόν πιο ψηλά το 
χερούλι της κεντρικής ασφάλειας, ανοίξτε 
τις μακριές πλευρές μέχρι το κλικ στερέω-
σης (Σχ. 4).

  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Κατά το άνοιγμα των μακριών 
πλευρών κρατήστε τα ποδαράκια όσο το 
δυνατόν ενωμένα!

 5.  Πιέστε μέχρι το τέρμα, προς τα κάτω το 
κλιπ ασφαλείας (Σχ. 5 και 5/Α).

  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι σε ορι-
ζόντια θέση!

 6. Το κρεβατάκι διαθέτει 2 περιστρεφόμενες 
ρόδες με φρένο για να διευκολύνονται οι με-
τακινήσεις στο σπίτι και για να το μεταφέρε-
τε κλειστό (Σχ. 6). Με το μοχλό στη θέση “a”  
οι ρόδες μπορούν να περιστραφούν κατά 
360 μοίρες. Οι ρόδες είναι μπλοκαρισμένες 
με το φρένο στη θέση “b”. 

 
  Το φερμουάρ του bassinet είναι ήδη συ-

ναρμολογημένο στο παρκοκρέβατο, για 
να ολοκληρώσετε την τοποθέτηση του 
bassinet ενεργήστε ως εξής: 

 7. Εισάγετε στις ειδικές υποδοχές του bassinet 
το σωλήνα «a» και το σωλήνα «b» (Σχ. 7 και  
7/Α).

 8.  Εισάγετε το σωλήνα «a» στο σωλήνα «b» 
και ενώστε τους (Σχ. 8).

 9.  Στερεώστε τους με το βέλκρο (Σχ. 9). Κάνε-
τε τις ίδιες ενέργειες και για την άλλη πλευ-
ρά.

 10.  Ακουμπήστε το στρώμα στο bassinet (Σχ. 
10).

  Στερεώστε το στρώμα στον σκελετό 
περνώντας τις 4 ταινίες στις κατάλληλες 

υποδοχές και στερεώστε τις κάτω από το 
κάτω μέρος του παρκοκρέβατου μέσω του 
velcro.

 11.  Τώρα το κρεβατάκι είναι συναρμολογημέ-
νο (Σχ. 11).

  ΜΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ BASSINET ΜΕ 
ΠΑΙΔΙΑ ΠΟΥ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΣΕ ΘΕΣΗ ΝΑ ΚΑΘΙ-
ΣΟΥΝ ΜΟΝΑ ΤΟΥΣ.

  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!  Ελέγχετε τακτικά όλα τα εξαρ-
τήματα συναρμολόγησης αν είναι σφιχτά 
βιδωμένα! Για να αφαιρέσετε το bassinet 
κάνετε τις αντίθετες ενέργειες.

  Βγάλτε το στρωματάκι. 
 12.  Απελευθερώστε και αφαιρέστε τους 

σωλήνες,  πιάστε το φερμουάρ που 
βρίσκεται σε μια γωνία του παρκο-
κρέβατου και ανοίξτε το και από τις 
4 πλευρές,  μέχρι να αποσπαστεί εντε-
λώς το bassinet (Σχ.  12,  12/Α,  12/Β). 

ΚΛΕΙΣΙΜΟ ΤΟΥ
ΠΑΡΚΟΚΡΕΒΑΤΟΥ

 13.  Πριν κλείσετε το παρκοκρέβατο, αφαιρέ-
στε το στρώμα και τους σωλήνες A και B 
(Σχ. 13 και  13/Α) .

 14.  Πιάστε το κλιπ ασφαλείας και τραβήξτε 
το με δύναμη προς τα επάνω (Σχ. 14).

 15.  Πιάστε τις μακριές πλευρές του κρεβατιού 
και πιέστε το πλήκτρο με την ένδειξη στο 
ύφασμα. Ανασηκώστε ελαφρώς τις συνδέ-
σεις για να απελευθερωθούν και διπλώστε 
τες προς τα κάτω (Σχ. 15).

 16.  Επαναλάβετε τις ίδιες ενέργειες με τις κο-
ντές πλευρές (Σχ. 16). 

 17.  Τώρα τραβήξτε επάνω ως το τέρμα το χε-
ρούλι ασφαλείας για να κλείσετε το παρ-
κοκρέβατο (Σχ. 17). Τυλίξτε το παρκοκρέ-
βατο με το στρώμα αφήνοντας προς τα 
έξω το σκληρό πλαστικοποιημένο τμήμα 
του τελευταίου. 

 18.  Κλείστε με τις ταινίες βέλκρο αφού τα περά-
σετε από τις αγκράφες (Σχ. 18). 

 19.  Βάλτε το παρκοκρέβατο στο σάκο για τη 
μεταφορά αφήνοντας έξω από τις αντί-
στοιχες σχισμές το χερούλι και τις ρόδες. 
Οι ρόδες σας επιτρέπουν να μεταφέρετε 
εύκολα το παρκοκρέβατο (Σχ. 19).

24
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  ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Όταν κλείνετε το παρκοκρέ-
βατο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι οι συνδέσεις έχουν 
διπλώσει σωστά.

ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ
Πριν αφήσετε το παιδί σας στο παρκοκρέβα-
το, βεβαιωθείτε και πάλι ότι οι 4 συνδέσεις 
στις πλευρές και η σύνδεση στη βάση έχουν 
μπλοκάρει σωστά.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!  Το παρκοκρέβατο είναι έτοιμο 
για χρήση μόνο όταν οι μηχανισμοί κλεισί-
ματος του συστήματος έχουν ασφαλίσει. 
Μην αφήνετε τίποτα στο παρκοκρέβατο που 
το παιδί μπορεί να χρησιμοποιήσει ως στή-
ριγμα για να βγει από το παρκοκρέβατο ή 
που μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνο για πνιγμό ή 
στραγγαλισμό. Κρατήστε το παρκοκρέβατο 
μακριά από τη φωτία ή άλλες πηγές θερμό-
τητας, όπως σόμπες ή ηλεκτρικές κουζίνες.  

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Μην αφήνετε για μεγάλο διάστημα το προϊόν 
εκτεθειμένο στον ήλιο ή στα καιρικά φαινόμε-
να για να αποφύγετε αλλαγές στο χρώμα των 
υφασμάτων και των υλικών.
Καθαρίστε την επένδυση με ένα σφουγγάρι και 
ήπιο σαπούνι.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!  Η επένδυση του παρκοκρέβατου 
δεν αφαιρείται! 
Καθαρίστε τα πλαστικά και μεταλλικά τμήμα-
τα με ένα υγρό πανάκι και στεγνώστε καλά. 
Κρατήστε καθαρές τις ρόδες από άμμο και 
σκόνη. Σάκος για τη μεταφορά: Πλένεται στο 
χέρι με κρύο νερό και ουδέτερο απορρυπαντι-
κό για ευαίσθητα ρούχα, αφήστε τον να στε-
γνώσει χωρίς στύψιμο.  

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΕΙΣ
Επένδυση:  100% Πολυεστέρας
 Σκελετός: Ατσάλι
   Πολυπροπυλένιο

ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ
Ανοιχτό:  ΜΗΚΟΣ: 125 cm;
   ΥΨΟΣ: 66 cm; 
   ΦΑΡΔΟΣ: 74 cm.
Κλειστό:  ΜΗΚΟΣ: 21 cm;
   ΥΨΟΣ: 74 cm; 
   ΦΑΡΔΟΣ: 20 cm.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• Μην αφήνετε ποτέ το παιδί σας χωρίς 
την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα.

• Αφαιρέστε πλαστικά και τις άλλες συ-
σκευασίες για να αποφευχθεί ο κίνδυνος 
ασφυξίας.

• Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιείται από ένα μόνο 
παιδί κάθε φορά.

• Να βεβαιώνεστε πάντα ότι όλοι όσοι 
χρησιμοποιούν το παρόν παρκοκρέβατο 
γνωρίζουν πώς να το χρησιμοποιούν με 
ασφάλεια.

• Μην κλείνετε το παρκοκρέβατο με το 
παιδί μέσα.

• Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο ανάφλε-
ξης, μην τοποθετείτε ποτέ το κρεβατάκι 
κοντά σε ανεμιστήρες, σόμπες ηλεκτρι-
κές ή υγραερίου ή σε άλλες πηγές θερμό-
τητας.

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το κρεβατάκι αν ορι-
σμένα τμήματα είναι σπασμένα, σχισμέ-
να ή απουσιάζουν. Χρησιμοποιείτε πά-
ντα ανταλλακτικά εγκεκριμένα από τον 
κατασκευαστή.

• Μην αφήνετε κανένα αντικείμενο στο 
εσωτερικό του κρεβατιού που μπορεί 
να προκαλέσει κίνδυνο ασφυξίας και/ή 
πνιγμού του παιδιού.

• Μην τοποθετείτε το παρκοκρέβατο κο-
ντά σε τοίχους, κουρτίνες ή οποιοδήποτε 
άλλο στήριγμα για να μην αναποδογυρί-
σει το παιδί το κρεβάτι ή κινδυνεύσει από 
ασφυξία.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε περισσότερο από ένα 
στρώμα μέσα στο παρκοκρέβατο.

• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο το στρώμα που πω-
λείται με αυτό το παρκοκρέβατο, μην προ-
σθέτετε ένα δεύτερο στρώμα, κίνδυνος 
ασφυξίας.

• Το παρκοκρέβατο είναι έτοιμο για χρήση 
μόνο όταν οι μηχανισμοί κλεισίματος έχουν 
ασφαλίσει και αφού ελέγξετε προσεκτικά 
ότι αυτοί είναι πλήρως ασφαλισμένοι πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το παρκοκρέβατο.

• Όλα τα εξαρτήματα συναρμολόγησης θα 
πρέπει πάντα να σφίγγονται σωστά και να 
ελέγχονται τακτικά και να ξανασφίγγονται 
όταν χρειάζεται.

25

GR225_(GR028)-DoubleMOD_v4.indd   25GR225_(GR028)-DoubleMOD_v4.indd   25 08/06/22   15:4808/06/22   15:48



• Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πτώσεων 
όταν το παιδί είναι σε θέση να βγει από το 
κρεβάτι, διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊό-
ντος.

• Το παρκοκρέβατο είναι κατάλληλο για παι-
διά έως 4 ετών.

 Όταν το παρκοκρέβατο χρησιμοποιείται 
σε συνδυασμό με το bassinet:

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα κλεισίματα είναι εντε-
λώς κλεισμένα και το φερμουάρ καλύπτε-
ται εντελώς από το κομμάτι υφάσματος 
που βρίσκεται στην γωνία του παρκο-
κρέβατου. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!  Η είσοδος του 
παιχνιδιού πρέπει να κλείνει  τελείως 
με το φερμουάρ όταν το παιδί παίζει 
μέσα.

  Όταν το παρκοκρέβατο δεν χρησιμοποιεί-
ται σε συνδυασμό με το bassinet:

• Η κατώτερη θέση είναι η πιο ασφαλής. 
Όταν το παιδί μπορεί να σηκώνεται όρθιο 
χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα την κατώτερη θέση 
του παρκοκρέβατου.

ΓΙΑ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟΥΣ Ή ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΟΥΣ ΛΟΓΟΥΣ, Η PRG 
ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΤΡΟΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙ, ΑΚΟΜΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΕ ΜΙΑ 
ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΗ ΧΩΡΑ, ΤΑ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΑ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙ-
ΓΡΑΦΟΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΙΣ ΠΑΡΟΥΣΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ. ΟΙ ΑΛΛΑ-
ΓΕΣ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΣΧΕΤΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ 
ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΤΩΝ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΩΝ ΚΑΙ/Ή ΜΕ ΤΟ 
ΣΧΗΜΑ, ΤΟΝ ΤΥΠΟ ΚΑΙ ΤΟΝ ΑΡΙΘΜΟ ΤΩΝ ΠΑΡΕ-
ΧΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΞΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ.
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NL Giordani double reisbedje  (ONGEVEER 0 - 4 JAAR)

HET BEDJE UITKLAPPEN
 1.  Haal het bedje uit de zak en zet het 

rechtop op zijn pootjes (Fig. 1).
 2.  Verwijder de matras die om het bedje 

heen is gerold en maak de klitten-
bandsluitingen open (Fig. 1 en 2).

 3.  Pak de twee korte kanten beet en 
trek ze tegelijk met een beslist gebaar 
omhoog tot u een klik hoort ten te-
ken dat de scharnieren vergrendeld 
zijn (Fig. 3).

 4.  Terwijl u de veiligheidshandgreep in 
het midden zoveel mogelijk omhoog 
houdt, opent u de lange kanten tot u 
een klik hoort ten teken dat ze ver-
grendeld zijn (Fig. 4).

  LET OP!  Houd de pootjes tijdens het 
uitklappen van de lange kanten zo-
veel mogelijk bij elkaar.

 5.  Duw het veiligheidslipje helemaal 
omlaag (Fig. 5 en 5/a).

  LET OP!  Verzeker u ervan dat het 
bedje horizontaal staat!

 6.  Het bedje is voorzien van 2 zwenk-
wielen met rem om het verplaatsen 
in huis te vereenvoudigen en om 
het te vervoeren als het eenmaal in-
geklapt is (Fig. 6). Met de hendel op 
stand “a”  kunnen de wielen 360 gra-
den zwenken. De wielen zijn met de 
rem op stand “b”  vergrendeld.

  De ritssluiting van de wieg is reeds op 
het bedje aangebracht. Om de instal-
latie van de wieg af te maken, handelt 
u als volgt:

 7.  Steek buis “a”  en buis “b” (Fig. 7 en 
7/a) in de hiervoor bestemde plaatsen 
in de wieg.

 8.  Steek buis “a”  in buis “b” en voeg ze 
samen (Fig. 8).

 9.  Zet ze met de klittenband vast (Fig. 9). 
Doe hetzelfde aan de andere kant.

 10.  Leg het matrasje in de wieg (Fig. 10).
  Om de matras aan het frame vast te 

zetten, laat u de 4 riempjes door de 
hiervoor bestemde gleuven lopen 

en zet u ze op de bodem van de wieg 
met het klittenband vast.

 11.  Nu is het bedje gemonteerd (Fig. 
11).

  GEBRUIK DE WIEG NIET VOOR KIN-
DEREN DIE ZELFSTANDIG KUNNEN 
ZITTEN

  LET OP!  Controleer regelmatig of alle 
montage-accessoires goed vastzitten! 
Handel in omgekeerde volgorde om 
de wieg te verwijderen. Verwijder het 
matrasje.

 12.  Maak de stangen los en verwijder ze. 
Pak de ritssluiting vast, die zich in een 
hoek van het bedje bevindt, en maak 
ze aan alle 4 de kanten open tot het 
wiegje helemaal los is (Fig.  12, 12/a, 
12/b).

 
HET BEDJE INKLAPPEN

 13.  Voordat u het bedje inklapt, verwij-
dert u het matrasje en de buizen A en 
B (Fig. 13 en 13/a).

 14.  Pak het veiligheidslipje vast en trek 
het met een beslist gebaar omhoog 
(Fig. 14).

 15.  Pak de lange kanten van het bedje 
vast en druk op de op de stof aan-
gegeven knop.  Trek de scharnieren 
vervolgens een beetje omhoog om ze 
te ontgrendelen en vouw ze dan om-
laag (Fig. 15).

 16.  Herhaal dezelfde handeling aan de 
korte kanten (Fig. 16).

 17.  Trek de veiligheidshandgreep nu he-
lemaal omhoog om het bedje in te 
klappen (Fig. 17). Wikkel de matras 
om het bedje met de harde, geplas-
tificeerde kant ervan aan de buiten-
kant.

 18.  Zet het geheel met de hiervoor be-
stemde klittenband vast, nadat het 
door de gespen is gehaald (Fig. 18).

 19.  Doe het bedje in de transporttas en 
laat de handgreep en de wielen er 
door de hiervoor bestemde openin-
gen uitsteken. Het bedje kan met be-
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hulp van de wielen gemakkelijk wor-
den vervoerd (Fig. 19).

  LET OP!  Verzeker u er bij het inklap-
pen van het bedje van dat de schar-
nierende koppelingen goed zijn 
dichtgevouwen.

VEILIGHEID
Voordat u uw kind in het bedje legt, ver-
zekert u zich er opnieuw van dat de 4 
scharnierende koppelingen en de koppe-
ling op de basis goed zijn vergrendeld.
LET OP!  Het bedje is pas klaar voor ge-
bruik als de sluitingsmechanismen van 
het
scharniersysteem zijn vergrendeld. Kijk 
uit dat u niets in het bedje laat liggen 
waardoor het kind eruit kan klimmen, of 
wat verstikking of wurging kan veroorza-
ken.
Houd het bedje uit de buurt van vuur en 
andere warmtebronnen, zoals elektri-
sche radiatoren en fornuizen.

ONDERHOUD
Stel het product niet gedurende langere 
tijd bloot aan de zon of aan weer en wind, 
om kleurveranderingen van de stof en ma-
terialen te voorkomen.
Reinig de hoes met een doekje en een fijn 
wasmiddel.
LET OP!  De stof van het bedje kan niet ver-
wijderd worden!
Reinig de plastic en metalen delen met 
een vochtige doek. Droog ze vervolgens 
goed af.
Houd de wielen vrij van zand en stof. 
Transporttas: met de hand met koud wa-
ter en een neutraal wasmiddel wassen en 
nat ophangen.

SAMENSTELLING
Bekleding:  100% Polyester
 Frame:   Staal
   Polypropyleen

AFMETINGEN
Uitgeklapt:   Br :  125 cm;
   H:  66 cm;  
   D:  74 cm.
Ingeklapt:   Br :  21 cm;
   H:  74 cm;  
   D:  20 cm.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Laat het kind nooit zonder toezicht 
van een volwassene.
• Gooi de plastic zakken en andere 
verpakkingsonderdelen weg om 
verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen.
• Het product mag voor slechts één 
kind tegelijk worden gebruikt.
• Verzeker u er altijd van dat degenen 
die dit campingbedje gebruiken, we-
ten hoe ze dat veilig moeten doen.
• Klap het bedje niet in als het kind erin 
ligt.
• Zet het bedje nooit in de buurt van 
ventilatoren, elektrische of gaska-
chels of andere warmtebronnen, om 
gevaar voor, of beginnende brand te 
voorkomen.
• Gebruik het bedje niet als er onderde-
len stuk of gescheurd zijn of ontbre-
ken.
• Breng geen accessoires, reserveon-
derdelen of onderdelen op de wan-
delwagen aan, die niet door de fabri-
kant geleverd of goedgekeurd zijn.
• Laat geen voorwerpen in het bedje 
die verstikkings en/ of wurgingsge-
vaar voor het kind kunnen inhouden.
• Gebruik niet meer dan één matras.
• Gebruik uitsluitend de samen met de 
wieg gekochte matras; gebruik geen 
tweede matras bovenop de eerste, 
aangezien dit verstikkingsgevaar kan 
veroorzaken.
• Het bedje wordt alleen als correct 
gemonteerd beschouwd en kan dus 
worden gebruikt, wanneer er gebruik 
wordt gemaakt van de vergrendel-
mechanismen.  Controleer of er op 
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de goede wijze van die mechanismen 
gebruik wordt gemaakt voordat u het 
campingbedje gebruikt.
• Alle montage-elementen moeten al-
tijd goed zijn aangedraaid en moeten 
regelmatig worden gecontroleerd om 
ze, indien nodig, nog verder aan te 
draaien.
• Om vallen te voorkomen, gebruikt u 
het product niet meer, wanneer het 
kind uit het bedje kan komen.
• Het reisbedje is geschikt voor kinde-
ren tot 4 jaar.
 Wanneer het bedje samen met het 
wiegje wordt gebruikt:
• Verzeker u ervan dat de ritssluitingen 
goed zijn dichtgemaakt en de trekstang 
zorgvuldig is afgedekt met het stuk stof 
dat zich in de hoek van het reisbedje be-
vindt. LET OP!  De ingang van het spel 
moet volledig dichtgeritst zijn wanneer 
het kind erin aan het spelen is.

  Wanneer u het bedje zonder de wieg 
gebruikt:
• De laagste stand is de veiligste. Wan-
neer een kind groot genoeg is om zon-
der hulp te zitten zet u de wieg altijd op 
de laagste stand.

UIT TECHNISCHE OF COMMERCIËLE OVER-
WEGINGEN KAN PRG OP ELK WILLEKEURIG 
MOMENT, OOK UITSLUITEND IN EEN BEPAALD 
LAND, WIJZIGINGEN AAN DE IN DEZE UITGAVE 
BESCHREVEN MODELLEN AANBRENGEN DIE 
DE TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN ERVAN EN/OF 
DE VORM, HET TYPE EN AANTAL BIJGELEVERDE 
ACCESSOIRES KUNNEN BETREFFEN.
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F Giordani double lit de voyage (0-4 ANS ENVIRON)

OUVERTURE DU LIT
 1.  Extraire le lit du sac en le plaçant 

verticalement sur ses pieds (Fig. 1).
 2.  Enlever le matelas enroulé autour 

du lit en décrochant les courroies en 
velcro (Fig. 1 et 2).

 3.  Prendre les deux côtés courts tout 
en tirant avec décision vers le haut 
jusqu’au déclic qui indique le blocage 
des articulations (Fig. 3).

 4.  En tenant la poignée de sécurité cen-
trale le plus possible vers le haut, ou-
vrir les côtés longs jusqu’au déclic qui 
en indique le blocage (Fig. 4).

  ATTENTION !  Pendant l’ouverture 
des côtés longs, tenir le plus possible 
les pieds unis ! 

 5.  Pousser la languette de sécurité à 
fond vers le bas (Fig. 5 et 5/A).

  ATTENTION !  S’assurer que le lit soit 
en position horizontale ! 

 6.  Le lit est muni de 2 roues pivotantes 
avec frein pour en faciliter le déplace-
ment dans la maison et pour pouvoir 
le transporter une fois fermé (Fig. 6). 
Si on met le levier en position “a”, les 
roues peuvent pivoter à 360 degrés. 
Pour bloquer les roues, mettre le 
frein en position “b”.

 
  La fermeture à glissière du bassinet est 

déjà préassemblée sur le lit. Pour com-
pléter l’installation du bassinet, procé-
der comme suit :

 7.  Enfiler dans les logements du bassinet 
prévus à cet effet le tube “a”  et le tube 
“b” (Fig. 7 et 7/A).

 8.  Enfiler le tube “a”  dans le tube “b” et 
les joindre (Fig. 8).

 9.  Les fixer avec le velcro (Fig. 9). Faire la 
même chose pour l’autre côté.

 10.  Poser le matelas sur le bassinet (Fig. 
10).

  Pour fixer le matelas à la structure, en-
filer les 4 courroies à travers les fentes 
prévues à cet effet puis les accrocher 
au fond du berceau à l’aide du velcro.

 11.  Le montage du lit est terminé (Fig. 11).
  NE PAS UTILISER LE BASSINET AVEC 

LES ENFANTS CAPABLES DE RESTER 
ASSIS TOUS SEULS.  

  ATTENTION !  Vérifier périodiquement 
le serrage de tous les accessoires de 
montage !  Pour enlever le bassinet 
procéder en sens inverse. Enlever le 
matelas.

 12.  Décrocher les tubes et les enlever, 
prendre la fermeture à glissière située 
dans un coin du lit et la décrocher sur 
les 4 côtés jusqu’à ce que le bassinet 
soit complètement détaché (Fig. 12, 
12/A, 12/B).

FERMETURE DU LIT
 13.  Avant de fermer le lit, enlever le mate-

las et les tubes A et B (Fig. 13 et 13/A).
 14.  Prendre la languette de sécurité et la 

tirer avec décision vers le haut (Fig. 
14).

 15.  Prendre les côtés longs du lit et pres-
ser le bouton indiqué sur le tissu. 
Soulever ensuite légèrement les arti-
culations pour les dégager puis les 
plier vers le bas (Fig. 15).

 16.  Faire la même chose pour les côtés 
courts (Fig. 16).

 17.  Tirer la poignée de sécurité à fond 
vers le haut pour fermer le lit (Fig. 17). 
Enrouler le matelas autour du lit en 
laissant la partie rigide et plastifiée 
vers l’extérieur.

 18.  Fermer à l’aide des velcro prévus à 
cet effet après les avoir fait passer à 
travers les boucles (Fig. 18).

 19.  Enfiler le lit dans le sac de transport 
en laissant la poignée et les roues 
passer à travers les fentes prévues 
à cet effet. Les roues permettent de 
transporter le lit plus commodément 
(Fig. 19).

  ATTENTION !  Au moment de fermer 
le lit, s’assurer que les articulations 
de pliage soient correctement re-
pliées.
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SÉCURITÉ
Avant de laisser l’enfant dans le lit, s’assu-
rer de nouveau que les 4 articulations de 
pliage et le joint situé sur la base soient 
correctement bloqués. 
ATTENTION !  Le lit n’est prêt à servir 
qu’une fois les mécanismes de fermeture 
du système de repliage bloqués. S’assu-
rer de ne rien laisser dans le lit qui puisse 
inciter l’enfant à grimper dessus ou risque 
d’en provoquer l’étouffement ou l’étran-
glement. Tenir le lit loin du feu ou d’autres 
sources de chaleur, comme les radiateurs 
électriques ou les réchauds.

ENTRETIEN
Ne pas laisser le produit exposé au soleil 
ou aux intempéries pour éviter des chan-
gements de couleur dans les tissus et les 
matériaux.
Nettoyer la housse en utilisant une éponge 
et un savon délicat.
ATTENTION !  Le lit n’est pas déhoussable ! 
Nettoyer les pièces en plastique et métal-
liques avec un chiffon humide puis bien les 
sécher. Éliminer soigneusement le sable et 
la poussière des roues.
Sac de transport : le laver à la main avec 
de l’eau froide et un détersif neutre pour 
linge délicat puis l’étendre pour le laisser 
sécher.

COMPOSITIONS
Revêtement :  100% Polyester
Structure :   Acier
   Polypropylène

DIMENSIONS
Ouvert :   L :  125 cm ;
   H :  66 cm ;  
   P :  74 cm ;
Fermé :   L :  21 cm ;
   H :  74 cm ;  
   P :  20 cm.

AVERTISSEMENTS
• Ne jamais laisser l’enfant sans surveil-
lance d’un adulte.
• Éliminer les plastiques et autres 
emballages pour éviter tout risque 
d’étouffement.
• N’utiliser le produit qu’avec un seul 
enfant à la fois.
• Toujours s’assurer que toutes les per-
sonnes qui utilisent ce lit de voyage 
sachent comment l’utiliser en toute 
sécurité.
• Ne pas fermer le lit avec l’enfant de-
dans.
• Attention au danger de placer le lit à 
proximité de flammes nues et d’autres 
sources de forte chaleur, comme les 
appareils de chauffage électrique, les 
appareils de chauffage à gaz, etc.
• Ne pas utiliser le lit si certains élé-
ments sont cassés, endommagés 
ou manquants, et n’utiliser que des 
pièces détachées approuvées par le 
fabricant.
• Ne rien laisser dans le lit et ne pas le 
placer à côté d’un produit qui pour-
rait fournir une prise pour les pieds 
de l’enfant ou présenter un danger 
d’étouffement ou d’étranglement, par 
exemple des ficelles, des cordons de 
rideaux, etc.
• Ne pas placer le lit près de murs, de 
rideaux ou de tout autre support avec 
lequel l’enfant pourrait renverser le lit 
ou risquer de s’étouffer.
• Ne pas utiliser plus d’un matelas à la 
fois dans le lit.
• N’utiliser que le matelas vendu avec 
le berceau ; ne pas ajouter un second 
matelas car il y aurait alors risque 
d’étouffement.
• Ne pas utiliser le lit tant que les méca-
nismes de blocage n’ont pas été en-
clenchés. Vérifier soigneusement leur 
actionnement correct avant d’utiliser 
le lit pliant.
• Toujours bien serrer tous les disposi-
tifs de fixation. Les contrôler réguliè-
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rement et les resserrer le cas échéant.
• Pour éviter tout danger de chute, ne 
plus utiliser le produit quand l’enfant 
est capable de sortir du lit tout seul.
• Lit de voyage adapté à des enfants de 
4 ans maximum.
 Quand on utilise le lit avec le bassinet :
• S’assurer que les charnières soient 
complètement fermées et que la fer-
meture à glissière soit complètement 
couverte par le revers en tissu qui
  se trouve au coin du lit de voyage.  
ATTENTION !  Fermer complètement 
l'entrée du jeu à l'aide de la fermeture 
à glissière quand l'enfant est en train 
de jouer à l'intérieur.

  Quand on utilise le lit sans bassinet :
• La position la plus basse est la plus 
sûre. Quand le bébé est assez grand 
pour s’asseoir seul, toujours utiliser le 
lit à sa position la plus basse.

POUR DES MOTIFS DE NATURE TECH-
NIQUE OU COMMERCIALE, PRG POURRAIT 
APPORTER À N’IMPORTE QUEL MOMENT, 
NE SERAIT-CE QUE DANS UN SEUL PAYS, 
DES MODIFICATIONS AUX MODÈLES DÉ-
CRITS DANS CETTE PUBLICATION QUI 
PEUVENT EN INTÉRESSER LES CARACTÉ-
RISTIQUES ET/OU LA FORME, LE TYPE ET 
LE NOMBRE D’ACCESSOIRES FOURNIS.
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PRG S.p.A.
Via delle Primule, 5

20815 Cogliate (MB) - Italy
www.giordanibaby.com

 I In conformità con: EN 716-1-2:2017 + EN 16890:2017+A1:2021   
 UK Approved to: EN 716-1-2:2017 + EN 16890:2017+A1:2021 
 E En conformidad con: EN 716-1-2:2017 + EN 16890:2017+A1:2021 
 P Em conformidade com: EN 716-1-2:2017 + EN 16890:2017+A1:2021 
 GR Σύμφωνα με: EN 716-1-2:2017 + EN 16890:2017+A1:2021 
 NL In overeenstemming met: EN 716-1-2:2017 + EN 16890:2017+A1:2021 
 F Conformément à : EN 716-1-2:2017 + EN 16890:2017+A1:2021 
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